IMPACT OF ACQUISITION ON THE CONSOLIDATED POSITION

The process of allocating the acquisition price to the purchased assets and acquired liabilities was
completed. As a result, the temporary values of the assets and liabilities acquired as at December 31, 2008
were adjusted and the data in the financial statements for 2008 were restated as follows:

- fair value of tangibles were updated (19642 PLN thousands) and depreciation was adjusted
for the period till December 31, 2008 (472 PLN thousands) addressing updated knowledge
about acquired assets,

- adjusted settlement with  former owner following legal obligations (5.485 PLN thousands),

- Above mentioned adjustments influenced non controlling equity in the value of 26 thousands
PLN and net income by 912 thousands PLN together with foreign exchange recalculation
effect of 125 thousands PLN.

Detailed description above described adjustment are presented in below schedule:

AmRest Holdings SE

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

(in PLN thousands unless stated otherwise)

TRANSLATION ONLY 42

 31.12.2008
before

adjustments

 Adjustments  31.12.2008
adjusted

Assets

 Property, plant and equipment 493 035  (18 973)  474 062

Goodwill  300 628  15 508  316 136

Other intangible assets 43 931  -  43 931

  Investments in associates 37 725  -  37 725

 Other non-current assets 57 359  -  57 359

 Deferred tax assets 16 113  -  16 113

 Total non-current assets 948 791  (3 465)  945 326

 Inventories 20 878  -  20 878

 Trade and other receivables 66 162  5 485  71 647

 Corporate income tax receivables 1 098  -  1 098

 Other current assets 12 263  -  12 263

 Derivative financial instruments 9 254  -  9 254

 Cash and cash equivalents 37 583  -  37 583

 Total current assets  147 238  5 485  152 723

 Total assets  1 096 029  2 020  1 098 049

 Equity

 Share capital  545  -  545

 Reserves 314 808  -  314 808

 Retained earnings  13 770  912  14 682

Translation reserve 24 750  125  24 875

Equity attributable to shareholders of the parent 353 873  1 037  354 910

 Non-controlling interests 16 812  261  17 073

 Total equity 370 685  1 298  371 983

 Liabilities

 Interest-bearing loans and borrowings 391 934  -  391 934

 Finance lease liabilities 4 024  -  4 024

 Employee benefit liability 1 548  -  1 548

 Provisions 5 529  -  5 529

 Deferred tax liability 10 589  -  10 589

 Other non-current liabilities  551  -  551

 Total non-current liabilities 414 175  -  414 175

 Interest-bearing loans and borrowings 40 536  -  40 536

 Finance lease liabilities 597  -  597

 Trade and other accounts payable 269 642  722  270 364

 Income tax liabilities 394  -  394

Derivative financial instruments -  -  -

 Total current liabilities 311 169  722  311 891

 Total liabilities 725 344  722  726 066

 Total equity and liabilities 1 096 029  2 020  1 098 049

AmRest Holdings SE

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

(in PLN thousands unless stated otherwise)

TRANSLATION ONLY 43

2008

przed korektami
Korekty

2008

po korektach

Restaurant sales 1 427 408 - 1 427 408

Restaurant expenses:

Costs of food (464 953) - (464 953)

Direct marketing costs (61 509) - (61 509)

Direct depreciation and amortization expenses (60 080) 589 (59 491)

Payroll and employee benefits (324 157) - (324 157)

Continuing franchise fees (87 350) - (87 350)

Occupancy and other operating expenses (269 933) - (269 933)

Total restaurant expenses (1 267 982) 589 (1 267 393)

Gross profit  on sales 159 426 589 160 015

General and administrative expenses (G&A) without (92 516) - (92 516)

Depreciation and amortization expenses (G&A)  (3 664) - (3 664)

Other operating income 18 484 - 18 484

(Loss)/gains on disposal of property, plant and

equipment and intangibles 6 635 - 6 635

Impairment losses (7 272) - (7 272)

Operating profit  81 093 589 81 682

Finance income 3 709 - 3 709

Finance costs (22 486) 552 (21 934)

Share of profit of associates  (15 081) - (15 081)

Impairment of shares in associates (10 349) - (10 349)

Profit before tax 36 886 1 141 38 027

Income tax expense (16 082) - (16 082)

Profit for the period 20 804 1 141 21 945

Profit/ loss attributable to:

   Non controlling interests (3 319) 229 (3 090)

   Equity holders of the parent 24 123 912 25 035

Basic earnings per share in Polish zloty 1,70 - 1,70

Diluted earnings per share in Polish zloty 1,69 - 1,69

AmRest Holdings SE

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

(in PLN thousands unless stated otherwise)

TRANSLATION ONLY 44

Increase of shares in SCM Sp.z o.o.

As at October 6, 2008 year Group has purchased 6% shares in SCM sp. z o.o. Through acquiring this
shares Group has increase overall share in SCM sp. z o.o to the level of 51% (from 45% as at November 5,
2008). Due this transaction the Entity was qualified as subsidiary and started its consolidation.
Details of fair value of acquired net assets, goodwill and purchase price are presented below (in thousands
PLN):

 Book value Adjustment
of fair value

and other
adjustments

Fair value

Cash and cash equivalents 1 241  1 241
Property, plant and equipment 99  99
Inventories 54  54
Trade and other receivables 1 684  1 684
 Other current assets  29  29
 Other non-current assets  3 542 (1 673) 1 869
Trade and other accounts payable   (1 316) (3 560)   (4 876)
Total net assets 5 333 (5 233) 100
Purchased share in net assets (6%)   6
Goodwill (Note 12)   598
Acquisition price   604

Amount paid in cash   604
Acquisition price   3 194

Amount paid in cash   604
Acquired cash and cash equivalents   (1 241)

Cash outflows on acquisition   637

Goodwill and other adjustment presented in table above are mostly for the Group parent entity shares
elimination and recognition of retained earnings.

Goodwill is mostly for the benefits resulting from Group results from charges on logistic services
organization and difficult to measure value of established contacts and expertise in the supply chain